

RECEIVED

Jun 14 2023

S.C. SUPREME COURT

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
Honorable Clifton Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2023-000896

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Respondents’ Lawsuit..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. Abortion Regulation in South Carolina Prior to the 2023 Act 3

 II. *Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. State*,
 438 S.C. 188, 882 S.E. 2d 770 (2023) 4

 III. The 2023 Act..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I The 2023 Act Is constitutional..... 8

 A *Planned Parenthood South Atlantic* Does Not Control..... 8

 B The 2023 Act Does Not Violate article I, section 10 15

 II. *Planned Parenthood South Atlantic* should be overruled. 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Abbeville County School Dist. v. State</i> , 410 S.C. 619, 767 S.E.2d 157 (2014).....	7
<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 432 S.C. 225, 851 S.E.2d 703 (2020).....	20
<i>Ansel v. Means</i> , 171 S.C. 432, 172 S.E. 434 (1934).....	30
<i>Ass'n of S.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Charleston</i> , 320 S.C. 219, 464 S.E.2d 113 (1995).....	20
<i>Cabiness v. Town of James Island</i> , 393 S.C. 176, 712 S.E.2d 416 (2011).....	15
<i>City of Charleston v. Oliver</i> , 16 S.C. 47 (1881)	17, 19, 30
<i>City of Rock Hill v. Harris</i> , 391 S.C. 149, 705 S.E.2d 53 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 719 N.W.2d 408 (Wis. 2006)	22
<i>Diamonds v. Greenville Cnty.</i> , 325 S.C. 154, 480 S.E.2d 718 (1997).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	1
<i>Duncan v. Record Pub. Co.</i> , 145 S.C. 196, 143 S.E. 31 (1927).....	18
<i>Edens v. City of Columbia</i> , 228 S.C. 563, 91 S.E.2d 280 (1956).....	14
<i>Ex Parte Tipton</i> , 229 S.C. 471, 93 S.E.2d 640 (1956).....	25
<i>Georgetown Cnty. v. Davis and Floyd, Inc.</i> , 426 S.C. 52, 824 S.E.2d 471 (Ct. App. 2019).....	18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat. 1)	18
<i>Grant v. Grant</i> , 12 S.C. 29 (1879)	17
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 384 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1980).....	29
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153.....	11
<i>Heinitsh v. Floyd</i> , 130 S.C. 434, 126 S.E. 336 (1925).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Harris</i> , 419 Pa. Super. 541, 615 A.2d 771 (1992).....	29

<i>Kirkland v. Allendale County</i> , 128 S.C. 541, 123 S.E. 648 (1924).....	18
<i>Knight v. Hollings</i> , 242 S.C. 1, 129 S.E.2d 746 (1963).....	25
<i>Knight v. Salisbury</i> , 282 S.C. 565, 206 S.E.2d 875 (1974).....	1, 2
<i>Knotts v. S.C. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 348 S.C. 1, 558 S.E.2d 511 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Locke v. Dill</i> , 131 S.C. 1, 126 S.E. 747 (1925).....	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	11
<i>McKeown v. Carroll</i> , 5 S.C. 74 (1874).....	15, 16
<i>McKnight v. State</i> , 378 S.C. 33, 661 S.E.2d 354 (2008).....	4, 21
<i>McLeod v. Starnes</i> , 396 S.C. 647, , 723 S.E.2d 198 (2012).....	29
<i>Mesa Co. Bd. Of County Comm'rs. v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009).....	25
<i>Miller v. Farr</i> , 243 S.C. 342, 133 S.E.2d 838 (1963).....	15, 18, 30
<i>People v. Kohrig</i> , 498 N.E.2d 1158 (Ill. 1986).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State of Idaho</i> , 522 P.2d 1122 (2023).....	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. State</i> , 438 S.C. 188, 882 S.E.2d 770 (2023).....	passim
<i>Reese v. Talbert</i> , 237 S.C. 356, 117 S.E.2d 375 (1960).....	17, 19
<i>Richards v. City of Columbia</i> , 227 S.C. 538, 88 S.E.2d 683 (1955).....	14
<i>Richland County v. Campbell</i> , 294 S.C. 346, 364 S.E.2d 470 (1988).....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 26
<i>Samson v. Greenville Hosp. System</i> , 295 S.C. 359, 368 S.E.2d 665 (1988).....	7
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 313 S.C. 75, 437 S.E.2d (1993).....	23
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod.</i> , <i>Just. Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>State v. Counts</i> , 413 S.C. 153, 776 S.E. 2d 59 (2015).....	19
<i>Sloan v. Sanford</i> , 357 S.C. 431, 593 S.E.2d 470 (2004).....	20

<i>Small v. Kusper</i> , 513 N.E.2d 1108 (Ill. 1987)	26
<i>Smith v. S.C. State highway Comm.</i> , 138 S.C. 374, 136 S.E. 467 (1927).....	22
<i>Smith v. Tiffany</i> , 419 S.C. 548, 799 S.E.2d 479 (2017).....	7
<i>Stackhouse v. Floyd</i> , 248 S.C. 183, 149 S.E.2d 437 (1966).....	25
<i>State v. Forrester</i> , 343 S.C. 637, 41 S.E.2d 837 (2001).....	23, 27
<i>State v. German</i> , -- S.E.2d ---, 2023 WL 3129475 (2023).....	23
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 387 S.C. 201, 692 S.E.2d 490 (2009).....	27
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 261 S.C. 18, 198 S.E.2d 253 (1973).....	3, 24
<i>State v. Long</i> , 406 S.C. 511, 753 S.E.2d 425 (2014).....	15, 17, 18
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 9 S.C. 94 (1878)	17
<i>State v. Steadman</i> , 216 S.C. 579, 59 S.E.2d 168 (1950).....	3
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 252 S.C. 325, 166 S.E.2d 209 (1969).....	9, 29
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 374 S.C. 313, 649 S.E.2d 479 (2007).....	27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 12 S.C. 546 (1880)	29
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 187 Wis. 180, 204 N.W. 803 (1925).....	18
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	16
<i>Town of Summerville v. City of North Charleston</i> , 378 S.C. 107, 662 S.E.2d 40 (2008).....	3
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	1
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	12
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 10 of the South Carolina constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
S. 474	13, 28
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630(B)	1, 6
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-41-10.....	7
S.C. Code § 44-41-20.....	21

Other Authorities

6 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 567, 568–69 (1978)	15, 24
1 S.C. Jur. Abortion § 8	3, 21, 22
1 S.C. Jur. Abortion § 9	21
<i>Picturing Moral Arguments in A Fraught Legal Arena: Fetuses, Photographic Phantoms and Ultrasounds,</i> 16 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 593	12
Senate Bill 474.....	1
